The principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date used to calculate the net liability and the principal economic assumptions used
in making recommendations to determine the employer companies‟ contributions are detailed below.

2015 2014

Discount rate 1.7% to 4.4% 3.0% to 4.4%

Salary increase rate 0.0% to 2.75% 1.0% to 3.0%

Inflation 1.5% to 2.5% 1.9% to 3.3%

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables. The current longevities underlying
the values of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date were as follows:

2015 2014

Average longevity at retirement age for current pensioners (years):

Males 19   21

Females 23   24

Average longevity at retirement age for future pensioners (years):

Males 22   24

Females 26   26

At 30 June 2015, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9.6 years.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

2015 2014
$000 $000

Increase / (Decrease) in DBO

Discount rate (1% increase) (1,473) (90,990)

Discount rate (1% decrease) 2,303 114,189

Salary increase rate (1% increase) (9,610) (305,198)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

 78

Note 32. Employee retirement benefit obligations – (continued)

Plan assets

Plan assets are invested in the following categories expressed as a weighted average:

2015 2014

Equity securities 18% 44%

Bonds 26% 38%

Property 10% 14%

Other 46% 4%

Total plan assets 100% 100%

2015 2014

$000 $000

Equity securities 1,754 196,965

Bonds 2,534 170,105

Property 975 62,670

Other 4,484 17,906

Total plan assets 9,747 447,646

All equity securities and bonds have quoted prices in active markets and are selected in accordance with the respective plan's strategic
investment policies.

Defined benefit plans

Defined Defined
Plan benefit Surplus/ Plan benefit Surplus/

assets obligation (deficit) assets obligation (deficit)
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Plans with funded obligations:

PaperlinX Superannuation Fund (Australia) 8,954 8,954 - 10,579 10,585 (6)

PaperlinX Deutschland GmbH (Germany) - 2,345 (2,345) - 2,243 (2,243)

Deutsche Papier Holding (Germany) - 7,993 (7,993) - 7,181 (7,181)

Pension Plan for Employees of PaperlinX Canada - - - 75,087 76,161 (1,074)

PaperlinX Pensioenfonds (Netherlands) - - - 41,056 42,490 (1,434)

Pension Plan for Bührmann Ubbens employees with

Nationale Nederlanden (Netherlands) - - - 37,409 45,889 (8,480)

The Howard Smith Paper Group Pension Scheme (UK) - - - 66,318 73,104 (6,786)

Robert Horne Group Pension Scheme (UK) - - - 212,101 288,649 (76,548)

Other - - - 5,096 9,222 (4,126)

8,954 19,292 (10,338) 447,646 555,524 (107,878)

Other plans funded directly by employer

subsidiaries - - - - - -

8,954 19,292 (10,338) 447,646 555,524 (107,878)

Plans as at 30 June 2015 Plans as at 30 June 2014

Historical information

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Present value of defined benefit obligation 19,292 555,524 508,106 435,674 428,932

Fair value of plan assets (9,747) (447,646) (381,978) (333,583) (342,354)

Deficit in the plans (1) 9,545 107,878 126,128 102,091 86,578

Plan asset (gain)/loss due to experience (34,129) (22,450)

Plan liability (gain)/loss due to experience 867 (1,080)

(1) Before limitation on recoupment of net surplus positions $0.8 million (2014: $nil, 2013: $nil, 2012: $3.8 million; 2011: $1.9 million).

Future contributions

Based on the periodic funding valuations and local funding requirements, the Consolidated Entity estimates $0.5 million in contributions
to be paid to its defined benefit plans during the year ending 30 June 2016 (actual contributions for year ended 30 June 2015: $8.5
million).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

 79

Note 33. Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

2015 2014

Note $000 $000

Reconciliation of loss after tax to net cash from operating activities

Loss for the period (392,326) (63,607)

Add back non-cash items:

•  Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant, equipment and intangibles 19,20 7,692 9,900

•  Impairment charges - property, plant, equipment and intangibles 21 63,867 (1,987)

•  Loss on disposal of controlled entities 6 270,938 1,525

•  Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (953) (2,127)

•  Employee share based payments expense 30 283 739

•  Amortisation of capitalised borrowing costs 570 833

Add back other items classified as investing/financing:

•  Borrowing costs expensed 1,927 1,872

Decrease in trade and other receivables 31,100 99,177

Decrease in inventories 20,700 35,887

Decrease in trade and other payables (49,819) (24,842)

Decrease in provisions and employee benefits (13,577) (20,635)

Decrease in current and deferred taxes 1,559 13,986

Decrease in other non-current liabilities (32) -

Net cash (used in)/from operating activities (58,071) 50,721

Reconciliation of cash

For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash includes cash on hand and at bank
and short-term money market investments, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.
Cash as at 30 June as shown in the Statement of Cash Flows is reconciled to the related
items in the Statement of Financial Position as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents 59,473 107,017

59,473 107,017

Note 34. Parent entity disclosures

As at and throughout the financial year ended 30 June 2015, the parent company of the Consolidated Entity was PaperlinX Limited.

Comprehensive Income

Parent Entity